(a)   (b)

Figure 3.18: Height of droplet (h′) vs. time for (a) Pair = 100 kPa for 5 s; and (b) Pair =
150 kPa for 3 s. Experimental results are shown as error bars with the average standard
deviations of 0.016 and 0.02 for scenarios b-c, respectively. All two graphs illustrate that
the experimental and simulation results follow the same trend in terms of the topology of
the flow. The difference between experimental and simulation results at the time when the
droplet is generated (separation of the droplet from the nozzle tip) for both cases is much
higher than the rest of the dispensing process.

53

viscosity variations, however, it seems that the amount of time that a droplet is pendant
from the nozzle may affect it. If we consider scenarios b and c as successful scenarios in
which the droplet is formed on the substrate, then parameters w and h ′ are respectively
the most sensitive and the least sensitive parameters to the changes of viscosity in these
two scenarios.

Table 3.7: Effect of changes in viscosity on the location and the geometrical dimensions of
silicone droplet dispensed through a nozzle with an inner diameter of 100 µm

Change in the value of vis-
cosity

–30% –20% –10% 10% 20% 30%

Average Error (mm)

100 kPa – 3 s

h
–0.466 –0.394 –0.112 0.063 0.117 0.16

(–32.3%) (–27.3%) (–7.7%) (+4.3%) (+8.1%) (+11.1%)

w
–0.138 –0.098 –0.018 0.016 0.03 0.041
(–28%) (–20%) (–3.6%) (+3.2%) (+6%) (+8.3%)

100 kPa – 5 s

h
–0.115 –0.115 –0.078 0.04 0.074 0.14

(–5.3%) (–5.3%) (–3.6%) (+1.8%) (+3.4%) (+6.4%)

w
–0.12 –0.073 –0.034 0.029 0.053 0.077

(–20.9%) (–12.7%) (–5.9%) (+5%) (+9.3%) (+13.3%)

h ′
0.041 0.049 0.04 –0.094 –0.303 –0.374

(+3.8%) (+4.5%) (+3.7%) (–8.7%) (–28.1%) (–34.6%)

150 kPa – 3 s

h
–0.118 –0.071 –0.025 0.02 0.069 0.107
(–5%) (–3%) (–1.1%) (+0.9%) (+2.9%) (+4.6%)

w
–0.123 –0.077 –0.034 0.031 0.06 0.086

(–19.8%) (–12.4%) (–5.5%) (+5.1%) (+9.7%) (+13.9%)

h ′
–0.008 0.011 –0.003 –0.029 –0.18 –0.062

(–0.8%) (+1.1%) (–0.3%) (–2.9%) (–18.2%) (–6.2%)

3.4 Summary

The optimization of line features study suggested that material extrusion technology is a
promising method for additive manufacturing of highly viscous silicones. A 23 full factorial

54

Figure 3.19: Comparison of the experimental trial and simulation for Pair = 100 kPa for
10 s. The green band represents the boundary between silicone and air (contour 0.5).

55

design were employed to screen the effect of P , v , and WD on the quality of the printed
features. For the width of built samples, the effects of P , v , and their interaction were
the influencing factors. P , WD , and their interaction also proved to affect uniformity of